ORIGINAL PAPER
Gene expression in bovine rumen epithelium during weaning
identifies molecular regulators of rumen development
and growth
Erin E. Connor & Ransom L. Baldwin VI & Cong-jun Li &
Robert W. Li & Hoyoung Chung
Received: 29 August 2012 /Revised: 18 December 2012 /Accepted: 26 December 2012 /Published online: 13 January 2013
# Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg (outside the USA) 2013

does not appear that expression of PPAR-α mRNA itself is
affected by VFA concentration in bovine rumen (Steele et al.
2011), although it appears that VFA such as butyrate can serve
as a PPAR ligand in the colon (Kinoshita et al. 2002). At this
time, the specific factors controlling PPAR-α activation dur-
ing weaning in bovine rumen are not clear, but warrant addi-
tional investigation. It should be noted, however, that the
expression of two gene targets of PPAR-α, mitochondrial
Table 2 Genes in calf rumen epithelium affected by weaning and age
that encode solute carrier proteins and participate in molecular trans-
port. Genes were differentially expressed in calf rumen epithelium
during transition from a diet of milk replacer only to a diet of milk
replacer supplemented with calf starter (grain) or hay feeding at 42 days
of age. Gene expression was assessed at 56 days of age
Gene symbol Gene name and description Response
SLC12A2 Solute carrier family 12 (sodium/potassium/chloride transporters), member 2 Down
SLC12A7 Solute carrier family 12 (potassium/chloride transporters), member 7 Up
SLC14A1 Solute carrier family 14 (urea transporter), member 1 (Kidd blood group) Up
SLC15A1 Solute carrier family 15 (oligopeptide transporter), member 1 Down
SLC16A1 Solute carrier family 16 (monocarboxylic acid transporter 1), member 1 Up
SLC19A3 Solute carrier family 19 (sodium/hydrogen exchanger), member 3 Up
SLC1A3 Solute carrier family 1 (glial high affinity glutamate transporter), member 3 Down
SLC25A24 Solute carrier family 25 (mitochondrial carrier; phosphate carrier), member 24 Up
SLC26A3 Solute carrier family 26 (chloride anion exchanger), member 3 Up
SLC26A11 Solute carrier family 26 (sodium-independent sulfate anion transporter), member 11 Up
SLC27A2 Solute carrier family 27 (fatty acid transporter), member 2 Up
SLC2A8 Solute carrier family 2 (facilitated glucose transporter), member 8 Up
SLC2A11 Solute carrier family 2 (facilitated glucose transporter), member 11 Up
SLC31A1 Solute carrier family 31 (copper transporters), member 1 Up
SLC43A2 Solute carrier family 43 (L-type amino acid transporter), member 2 Down
SLC4A4 Solute carrier family 4 (sodium bicarbonate cotransporter), member 4 Down
SLC6A4 Solute carrier family 6 (neurotransmitter transporter, serotonin), member 4 Up
SLC6A14 Solute carrier family 6 (amino acid transporter), member 14 Down
SLC6A20 Solute carrier family 6 (proline IMINO transporter), member 20 Down
SLCO3A1 Solute carrier organic anion transporter family, member 3A1 Down
140 Funct Integr Genomics (2013) 13:133–142
acetyl-CoA acetyltransferase (ACAT1) and mitochondrial
hydroxymethylglutaryl-CoA synthase (HMGCS2) that func-